
Cabinet
29 October 2018

Time and venue:

2.30 pm in the Ditchling Room at Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 
1AB

Membership:

Councillor Andy Smith (Chair); Councillors Elayne Merry (Deputy-Chair) 
Paul Franklin, Bill Giles, Tom Jones, Isabelle Linington, Ron Maskell and 
Tony Nicholson

Quorum: 4

Published: Friday, 19 October 2018

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet dated 17 
September 2018.

2 Apologies for absence  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Public question time  

To deal with any questions received from members of the public in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any).

6 Written question from councillors  

To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 
the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any).

Public Document Pack



7 Matters referred to the Cabinet  

Matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by the Scrutiny Committee or by the 
Council) for reconsideration by the Cabinet in accordance with the provisions 
contained in the Scrutiny Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of the Council's Constitution.

None.

8 Scrutiny annual work programme 2018/19  (Pages 9 - 12)

Cabinet to receive the Scrutiny Annual Work Programme before it is considered 
by Full Council on the 26 November 2018 for approval.

9 Statement of accounts 2017/18  (Pages 13 - 14)

Cabinet to consider recommendations made by the Audit and Standards 
Committee at its meeting on the 24 September 2018.

10 Review of safeguarding children and vulnerable adults policy  (Pages 15 - 
62)

Report of Director of Service Delivery
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Elayne Merry 

11 Joint transformation programme update  (Pages 63 - 84)

Report of Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Elayne Merry

12 New housing for short term letting  (Pages 85 - 88)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Ron Maskell

(This report contains an exempt appendix. Any discussion of this must take place 
at item 14 following exclusion of the public.)

13 Exclusion of the public  

The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 
disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session. The exempt 
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below. Furthermore, in 
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. (The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)

(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper).



3

14 New housing for short term letting - Appendix A  (Pages 89 - 90)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Ron Maskell

Exempt information reason 3 - information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction l
[...]
mocratic Services in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling Room at Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 17 September 2018 at 2.30 pm

Present:

Councillor Elayne Merry (Chair)

Councillors Paul Franklin, Bill Giles, Tom Jones, Isabelle Linington and 
Tony Nicholson

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Alan Osborne (Deputy Chief Executive), Philip 
Evans (Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Director of Regeneration 
and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Catherine Knight 
(Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services) and Simon Russell 
(Committee Services Lead)

Also in attendance:

Councillors Stephen Catlin (Leader of Independent Group), Mike Chartier (Chair of 
Audit and Standards), Johnny Denis (Vice-Chair of the Council) and Peter Gardiner 
(Chair of Scrutiny Committee).

Ms Debbie Twitchen (Tenants’ Representative)

22 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2018 were submitted and approved 
and the chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

23 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Smith and Maskell.

24 Declarations of interest 

None were declared.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 17 September 2018

25 Finance update - performance quarter 1 - 2018-2019 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, updating 
members on the financial performance for quarter one in 2018/19.

As this would be their last Cabinet meeting, a vote of thanks from the Cabinet 
and visiting members was extended to Alan Osborne, Deputy Chief 
Executive. The Deputy Chief Executive expressed his thanks to members, 
staff and stakeholders during his time at the Council.

Resolved (Non-key decision):

(1) To agree the general fund and housing revenue account financial 
performance for the quarter ended June 2018. 

(2) To agree the amended capital programme as set out at appendix 3 to the 
report. 

(3) To agree the treasury management performance.

Reasons for decisions:

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
financial performance.

26 Portfolio progress and performance report 2018-19 - quarter 1 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, regarding the Council’s progress and performance in respect of key 
projects and targets for the first quarter of the year, detailed at appendix 1 to 
the report.

68% of the Council’s performance targets were either met, exceeded or within 
acceptable levels during the first quarter. Good news for quarter one were 
detailed at section 5 of the report and included an improvement in sickness 
figures, successful launch of the single use plastics project and roll out of co-
mingled recycling. 19 of the Council’s 24 key projects were on track at year 
end and there were no significant project delays. 

Performance targets not met were detailed at section 7 of the report and 
included call answering times, benefits processing, re-let and planning. All of 
these were closely monitored and managers were shifting staff resources to 
alleviate any issues.

In response to a question from visiting member, Councillor Catlin, it was 
clarified that
[...]
rength and 
balance sessions, in response to a question from visiting member, Councillor 
Gardiner. 

Resolved (Non-key decision):

(1) To approve the objectives identified in the 2019/2020 annual service 
statement.

(2) To note Wave Leisure Trust’s performance against the annual service 
delivery plan for 2017/2018.

Page 3



Cabinet 4 17 September 2018

Reasons for decisions:

The agreement between the Council and Wave Leisure Trust requires 
Cabinet to approve a Service Statement on an annual basis and to receive a 
report on the performance of the Trust. Additionally, Cabinet is required to 
approve the joint objectives proposed for the forthcoming financial year.

28 Lewes District Local Plan Part 2: Pre-submission document 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, seeking their approval to progress the Local Plan Part 2 through to 
its formal submission to the Secretary of State and to seek approval for the 
arrangements for the Examination in Public.

A presentation and briefing was held for members on the 12 September 2018 
on the changes to the Local Plan Part 2 and was taken to the Scrutiny 
Committee on the 13 September 2018.

Visiting member, Councillor Gardiner, Chair of Scrutiny Committee praised 
that input from members had been taken into account.

The Cabinet expressed their thanks to Leigh Palmer, Interim Head of 
Planning, Tondra Thom, Planning Policy Lead and their teams for their work 
on the plan and informative presentation to members.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To approve the draft Local Plan Part 2 for public consultation under 
Regulation 19 of the Town & Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations.

Recommend to Council (Budget and policy framework):

(2) To authorise the Director of Regeneration & Planning, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Planning, to make any minor changes arising from 
the consultation and to seek the approval of full Council to submit the Local 
P
[...]
of Recommendations/Updates on Reviews 
- Call in 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendations from the Audit and Standards Committee at its meeting on 
24 September 2018

Cabinet – 29 October 2018

23 Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report which presented the Statement of Accounts 
2017/2018 for approval, following audit by the Council’s external auditors, BDO.

The Head of Finance reminded the Committee that there had been problems due to 
the late valuation data being received and that the accounts were not submitted to 
BDO until 25 June 2018. Following discussions with the Audit Manager, it was agreed 
to delay the start of the audit until August. The audit commenced on 13 August 2018 
and was still underway at the time the report was published.

The Chair proposed and the Committee agreed that it was dismayed at the late 
valuation of the report, and suggested that Cabinet look at the key issues arising from 
the audit, as detailed in section 4 on page 86 to 87 of the agenda pack.

Resolved:

(1) That the final accounts for 2017/18 be approved;

(2) That the unadjusted audit differences identified by External Audit be noted;

(3) That the “significant deficiency” in the Council’s control environment and the 
actions which were being taken to mitigate this for the future, be noted; and

(4) That it be agreed to delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to make non 
material amendments to the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 prior to final publication.

Recommended to Cabinet:

That Cabinet note the Committee’s concerns regarding the Council’s late receipt of 
valuation data from the external valuation office in relation to the Statement of 
Accounts 2017/18.

Reason for decision:

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Chief Finance Officer and 
councillors to certify and approve an audited set of accounts for publication.

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



†   The original report can be downloaded from http://democracy.lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=423&MId=1959&Ver=4 

Page 14

http://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=423&MId=1959&Ver=4
http://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=423&MId=1959&Ver=4
http://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=423&MId=1959&Ver=4
http://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=423&MId=1959&Ver=4


Report to: Cabinet

Date: 29 October 2018

Title: Review of Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults 
Policy

Report of: Director of Service Delivery

Cabinet member: Councillor Elayne Merry

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To seek Members’ agreement to the proposed joint 
Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy

Decision type: Key decision

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) To note the review of Lewes District Council’s and 
Eastbourne Borough Council’s Safeguarding Children and 
Vulnerable Adult policies and procedures carried out in 
2018

(2) To approve the new Safeguarding Policy appended to 
this report

(3) To delegate authority to the Director of Service Delivery 
in consultation with the Lead Member for People and 
Performance to make any minor amendments required 
following consultation.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To update the previous policy bringing into line with 
recommended practice and with current pan-Sussex 
policies and procedures.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Laura Lea
Post title: Policy and Engagement Coordinator
E-mail: laura.lea@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415447

1 Introduction

1.1 Under the Children Act 2004 the council has a duty to cooperate to improve well-
being and safeguard children and promote their welfare. The Working Together 
to Safeguard Children (DfES, 2018) guidance sets out how organisations and 
individuals should work together to safeguard and promote the welfare of 
children.

1.2 The role and responsibilities of local authority staff with responsibilities for 

Page 15

Agenda Item 10



children living or present in East and West Sussex and Brighton and Hove are 
set out in the Pan Sussex Child Protection and Safeguarding Procedures 
Manual. This includes staff in district and borough councils providing services to 
children and young people, such as housing and activities for young people. The 
manual covers key issues for the council, notably on information sharing and 
confidentiality, referrals and reporting.

1.3 The Pan Sussex Child Protection and Safeguarding Procedures Manual states:

“Responsibility for the protection of children must be shared because 
children are safeguarded only when all relevant agencies and individuals 
accept responsibility and co-operate with one another.”

1.4 The Pan Sussex Child Protection and Safeguarding Procedures Manual is 
updated every 6 months to take account of new legislation and guidance and 
learning from Serious Case Reviews. Recent updates take account of the Care 
Act 2014 and “Working Together to Safeguard Children” 2015.

1.5 The Care Act 2014 places Safeguarding Adults on a statutory footing. Part 1 of 
the Act covers responsibilities for Safeguarding and came into force on 1 April 
2015.

1.6 The Sussex Multi-Agency Policy and Procedures set out local arrangements for 
raising and responding to concerns relating to the suspected abuse or neglect of 
adults.

1.7 Section 6 of the Care Act includes a requirement for cooperation between the 
Local Authority and each of its relevant partners to protect adults experiencing or 
at risk of abuse or neglect and to establish a Safeguarding Adults Board.

1.8 An internal review of Lewes District Council and Eastbourne Borough Council’s 
policies and procedures has been carried out in order to produce a single joint 
policy that complies fully with the latest legislation and guidance.

1.9 The re-modelling of service roles and responsibilities under the Joint 
Transformation Project (JTP) has also necessitated a revie
[...]
and Safeguarding Adults Board.

1.17. Induction for new staff and councillors on safeguarding must be completed 
within 3 months of the start of their employment/placement/term of office. It will 
include:

 signposting this policy, procedures for reporting safeguarding concerns and 
contact details of safeguarding contacts.

 awareness training on safeguarding and role boundaries.

1.18. Existing staff and councillors will be required to undertake refresher awareness 
training on safeguarding and role boundaries every 3 years.

Page 34



15

1.19. Requirements for more advanced training for staff who have significant contact 
with children young people or vulnerable adults will be identified as part of the 
induction and/or appraisal process, dependant on the nature of the post.

1.20. Requirements for additional training for HR Officers, Safeguarding Contacts, 
the Monitoring Officer, the Named Senior Officer and the Prevent Lead will be 
identified as part of the induction and/or appraisal process and refreshed at 
appropriate intervals.

13 External organisation licensed by, or working with for or on behalf 
of the council

1.21. The council works with and through a number of external organisations such as 
charities, contractors, licensees, other public sector bodies, etc. Checks that 
relevant external organisations operate safe recruitment practices must be 
made at the tender/quotation stage.

1.22. Where these external organisations are likely to have significant contact with 
children, young people or vulnerable adults as a direct result of their work for, 
on behalf of or in partnership with the council, they are required to have 
safeguarding procedures, such as safe recruitment and selection process in 
place. They must be aware of this policy, must provide the council with a copy 
of their safeguarding procedure and must agree to share with the council any 
safeguarding concern within their organisation relating to relevant individuals 
who undertak
[...]
e progress of the Joint Transformation 

Programme; and
(2) Approve the business case for the Joint 

Transformation Programme Phase 3 which includes 
recommendations to approve:

a. the total savings/income target of £400,000 for Phase 
3;

b. the approach for delivering the Phase 3 
transformation and savings/income;

c. the Phase 3 governance arrangements;
d. the Phase 3 costs and allocate an additional £1.4m to 

the Programme (£700,000 from Lewes District 
Council); and

e. the revised costs and benefits realisation ratio of 
50:50 between Lewes District and Eastbourne 
Borough Councils.

Reason for 
recommendation(s):

To enable Cabinet members to consider the progress of the 
Joint Transformation Programme and to determine the next 
steps in the transformational journey.

Officer contact: Lee Banner, Joint Transformation Programme Manager
Tel: 07894 237929 email lee.banner@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1. Background

1.1 In May 2016, the Cabinets of Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils 
approved the Joint Transformation Programme (‘the Programme’) to deliver the 
majority of council services via shared teams adopting new ways of working.

Page 63

Agenda Item 11

mailto:lee.banner@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.2 This is a major change programme and it represents a significant contributor to 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy savings targets. The Programme will 
deliver £3.2m of savings along with the cultural shift as set out in the business 
case.

1.3 This report outlines the progress made from March to October 2018 and sets 
out the proposals for the next period of activity, most significantly, the 
transformation to be delivered through the final part of the Programme, Phase 
3.

1.4 The Programme has a clear governance structure led by the Programme 
Board. The Programme Board meets bi-monthly and consists of the leaders 
and deputy leaders, the leaders of the main opposition groups, the Chief 
Executive, three additional Corporate Management Team (C
[...]
h 
Canvasser

Civic Member and 
Services Officer

Committee Services 
Lead

Specialist Committee  
Officer

Scrutiny Officer

Committee Officer

Land Charges Officer

Land Charges 
Assistant

Printing Manager

Graphics Officer

Printing Support  
Officer

Printing and Graphics  
Officer

The posts in this box sit 
outside of JTP Phase 3

P
age 82



Page 21 of 21

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 29th October 2018

Title: New Housing for Short Term Letting

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Planning & Regeneration 

Cabinet member: Councillor Ron Maskell (Cabinet Member for Housing)

Ward(s): Newhaven Denton & Meeching 

Purpose of report: The report is to seek approval for the development of a 
Council owned site to provide housing to meet our need for 
access to short term letings for Temporary Accommodation

Decision type: Non-key Decision

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) To approve the construction of new affordable housing 
for short term letting to provide temporary 
accommodation (TA), upon Lewes District Council (LDC) 
land in Newhaven. 

(2) To give delegated authority to The Director of 
Regeneration and Planning in consultation with the Lead 
Member of Housing to approve the use of up to £2.2m 
from the General Fund Capital Fund Capital Programme 
by LDC to deliver a TA scheme, using an appropriate 
LDC entity or building and lease-back agreement. 

(3) To approve a waiver to the Contract Procurement Rules 
(CPR), as set out in Para. 2.4.1(a) of CPR to allow the 
direct selection of a main contractor, due to the bespoke 
nature of the product required and time restrictions. Full 
grounds laid out in paragraph 3 of this report.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

At the February 2018 Full Council meeting, approval was 
given for a budget amendment to the 2018/19 General Fund 
Capital Programme to allocate £2.2m for the development of 
new TA scheme. Although the purpose of the new housing 
proposed in this report will be to meet access to short term 
letting the homes themselves are expected to have long 
term use much like traditional construction.

A model of developing TA schemes in other areas has been 
successfully delivered so that the design and construction 
is for only a limited number of years, allowing for the future 
relocation of the residential units to another site(s). The 
Motion at Full Council in February 2018 was for a similar 
relocatable scheme that cannot be easily procured in a 

Page 85

Agenda Item 12



traditional way.

Due to the potential need to relocate units in the future, it 
may be that LDC can reduce its risk long-term risk by 
agreeing a building and lease-back agreement to fund the 
construction of the scheme. The decision on the contract 
will need to be made once a contractor is appointed.  

Contact Officer(s): Name: Leighton Rowe
Post title: Development Project Manager
E-mail: leighton.rowe@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415367

1 Introduction

1.1 As the Housing Authority, LDC has the responsibility to provide TA for 
households who have been accepted as being (statutory) homeless. The Council 
does not currently have the use of a dedicated TA scheme within the District, and 
relies on private sector leased housing, the Council’s own stock and Bed and 
Breakfast (B&B) rooms, which are usually only available in other Local Authority 
areas.   

1.2 In the first three months of 2018-19 LDC had 87 households in TA. LDC can 
reclaim the majority of the costs of TA from Local Housing Allowence, but in this 
3-month period alone LDC had to pay an additional £72,500 in unrecoverable 
expenses.    

2 Council Resolutions 

2.1

2.2

At Full Council in February 2017, in response to a Councillor Motion, £20,000 
was allocated in the General Fund Budget 2017/18 to research the Council’s 
options for increasing the TA located within the District, with a particular focus 
upon off-site manufactured housing because of the spe

Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling Room at Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 29 October 2018 at 2.30 pm

Present:

Councillor Andy Smith (Chair) 

Councillors Elayne Merry (Deputy-Chair), Paul Franklin, Bill Giles, Tom Jones, 
Isabelle Linington, Ron Maskell and Tony Nicholson

Officers in attendance: 

Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian Fitzpatrick (Director of Regeneration and 
Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant 
Director for Human Resources and Transformation) and Catherine Knight (Assistant 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic 
Services Manager)

Also in attendance:

Councillors Stephen Catlin (Leader of Independent Group), Mike Chartier (Chair of 
Audit and Standards), Johnny Denis (Vice-Chair of the Council), Peter Gardiner 
(Chair of Scrutiny Committee) and Sarah Osborne (Leader of Liberal Democrat 
Group)

32 Chief Finance Officer 

Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer was welcomed to her first meeting of the 
Cabinet.

33 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 were submitted and 
approved, subject to an amendment to the first paragraph of minute 28 
(Lewes District Local Plan Part 2: Pre submission document) to read as 
follows:

“The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, seeking a recommendation to Full Council that would progress the 
Local Plan Part 2 through to its formal submission to the Secretary of State for 
consideration at the Examination in Public.”



Cabinet 2 29 October 2018

Subject to the amendment, the chair was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

34 Apologies for absence 

None were reported.

35 Declarations of interest 

None were declared.

36 Urgent items 

The Chair was of the opinion that the following matter (Scrutiny Committee 
recommendations from 13 September 2018) should be considered as a 
matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as defined in section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

The Cabinet unanimously supported the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Committee on affordable housing, detailed in the supplementary report.

Resolved (non-key decision):

(1) That the Council write to the companies that were causing a delay in the 
delivery of affordable housing and asked for development projects to be 
expedited.

(2) That the Council write to central government to point out that the shortage 
of affordable housing was not due to any fault of local government, but 
because of developers causing delays.

Reason for decisions:

The Cabinet supported the recommendations made by the Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on the 13 September 2018.

37 Scrutiny annual work programme 2018/19 

The Cabinet received the Scrutiny annual programme for 2018/19, before it is 
considered by Full Council at its meeting on the 26 November 2018.

Resolved (Non-key decision):

That the Scrutiny annual programme for 2018/19 be noted and recommended 
to Full Council on the 26 November 2018 for approval.

Reason for decision:



29 October 2018 3 Cabinet

To discharge scrutiny procedure rule 7 to submit the annual work programme 
to Full Council.

38 Statement of accounts 2017/18 

The Cabinet considered the recommendations made by the Audit and 
Standards Committee at its meeting on the 24 September 2018.

Councillor Giles commented that despite the concerns raised by the Audit and 
Standards Committee, the external auditors were satisfied that the council’s 
finances were sustainable moving forward. Measures were in place to rectify 
the delay in receiving valuation data, with officers currently considering 
alternative suppliers and asset management software. The Chief Finance 
Officer gave an overview of the statement of accounts process. 

Visiting member, Councillor Chartier, Chair of Audit and Standards Committee 
addressed the Cabinet and detailed the discussions at the meeting on the 24 
September 2018.

Resolved (non-key decision): 

To note the Audit and Standards Committee’s concerns regarding the 
Council’s late receipt of valuation data from the external valuation office in 
relation to the Statement of Accounts 2017/18.

Reason for decision:

To support the Audit and Standards Committee’s concerns raised at its 
meeting on the 24 September 2018.

39 Review of safeguarding children and vulnerable adults policy 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery seeking 
their agreement to the proposed joint safeguarding children and vulnerable 
adults policy.

The Cabinet and visiting members agreed on the importance of the report and 
expressed their thanks to officers for their work on the policy.

Section 12 (1.17) detailed that induction for new staff and councillors on 
safeguarding must be completed within 3 months of the start of their 
employment/placement/term of office. It was discussed and unanimously 
agreed to add an additional resolution, detailed below, to require newly 
elected councillors to complete mandatory training, within three months of 
being elected. Any refresher training for councillors and staff would run 
parallel with each other



Cabinet 4 29 October 2018

The Director of Service Delivery added that the Pan Sussex Child Protection 
and Safeguarding Procedures Manual was updated every 6 months to take 
account of new legislation and guidance and learning from Serious Case 
Reviews. Cabinet and visiting members agreed that any future updates to the 
policy should be conspicuous.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) To note the review of Lewes District Council’s and Eastbourne Borough 
Council’s Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adult policies and 
procedures carried out in 2018.

(2) To approve the new Safeguarding Policy appended to the report. 

(3) To delegate authority to the Director of Service Delivery, in consultation 
with the Lead Member for People and Performance to make any minor 
amendments required following consultation.

(4) To require newly elected councillors to complete mandatory training, within 
three months of being elected.

Reason for decisions:

To update the previous policy bringing into line with recommended practice 
and with current pan-Sussex policies and procedures.

40 Joint transformation programme update 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Transformation, updating them on the progress of the joint 
transformation programme through March and October 2018 and to seek their 
approval for the phase 3 business case.

Although titled as an update to the programme, the report primarily focused 
on the next steps of the transitional journey and future opportunities, through 
the final part of the programme, phase 3.

The joint transformation programme phases 1 and 2 had delivered £2.8 
million of savings and efficiencies. Phase 3 of the programme would target 
recurring savings of £400,000. The business case for phase 3 was detailed at 
appendix 1 to the report.

The Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation clarified that 
phase 3 was smaller in scope and would largely consist of structural 
reconfigurations and generate more income, as opposed to savings, in 
comparison to the previous two phases.

Support for staff during phase three was detailed at 2.17 of the business case. 
The Cabinet conveyed thanks to staff for the work undertaken during the 
programme and their positive response to the challenges faced.



29 October 2018 5 Cabinet

Visiting member, Councillor Gardiner, Chair of Scrutiny Committee 
commented on the challenges faced during phase 2, including benefits, 
communication and resourcing of planning enforcement. The Director of 
Service Delivery gave updated statistics for communications from the last 
week regarding abandoned calls (less than 12%), calls answered within 60 
seconds (60%) and average speed of answer (102 seconds) which were 
significant improvements since additional resources had been added to the 
call centre. Additional work had also taken place to shift calls online. 
Councillor Smith detailed the work undertaken, including the complexities of 
script creation and case management to deliver the current performance with 
communications.

In response to a question from visiting member, Councillor Chartier, Chair of 
Audit and Standards Committee, officers confirmed that the phase 3 
proposals, outlined in the report would not compromise the integrity of the 
audit unit.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) To note the progress of the joint transformation programme.

(2) To approve the business case for the joint transformation programme 
phase 3, which includes recommendations to approve: 

a) The total savings/income target of £400,000 for phase 3. 

b) The approach for delivering the phase 3 transformation and 
savings/income.

c) The phase 3 governance arrangements. 

d) The phase 3 costs and allocate an additional £1.4m to the 
programme (£700,000 from Lewes District Council).

e) The revised costs and benefits realisation ratio of 50:50 between 
Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils.

Reason for decisions:

To enable Cabinet members to consider the progress of the joint 
transformation programme and to determine the next steps in the 
transformational journey.

41 New housing for short term letting 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, seeking approval for the development of a Council owned site, to 



Cabinet 6 29 October 2018

provide housing to meet the Council’s need for access to short term lettings 
for temporary accommodation.

Councillor Smith referenced that the report came to fruition, as a result of 
cross party work and motions submitted by Councillor Osborne to the 
February 2017 and 2018 Council meetings.

Resolved (non-key decision):

(1) To approve the construction of new affordable housing for short term 
letting to provide temporary accommodation (TA), upon Lewes District Council 
(LDC) land in Newhaven. 

(2) To give delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning, 
in consultation with the Lead Member of Housing, to approve the use of up to 
£2.2m from the General Fund Capital Fund Capital Programme by LDC to 
deliver a TA scheme, using an appropriate LDC entity or building and lease-
back agreement.

(3) To approve a waiver to the Contract Procurement Rules (CPR), as set out 
in paragraph 2.4.1(a) of the CPR to allow the direct selection of a main 
contractor, due to the bespoke nature of the product required and time 
restrictions. Full grounds laid out in paragraph 3 of the report.

Reasons for decisions:

At the February 2018 Full Council meeting, approval was given for a budget 
amendment to the 2018/19 General Fund Capital Programme to allocate 
£2.2m for the development of new TA scheme. Although the purpose of the 
new housing proposed in the report will be to meet access to short term letting 
the homes themselves are expected to have long term use much like 
traditional construction. 

A model of developing TA schemes in other areas has been successfully 
delivered so that the design and construction is for only a limited number of 
years, allowing for the future relocation of the residential units to another 
site(s). The motion at Full Council in February 2018 was for a similar 
relocatable scheme that cannot be easily procured in a traditional way.

Due to the potential need to relocate units in the future, it may be that LDC 
can reduce its risk long-term risk by agreeing a building and lease-back 
agreement to fund the construction of the scheme. The decision on the 
contract will need to be made once a contractor is appointed.

The meeting ended at 3.18 pm

Councillor Andy Smith (Chair)


